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OVERALL SUMMARY OF FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

Programmes
Number of 

targets
Achieved

Partially 
achieved

Not achieved

Programme 1: 
Weather and Climate Services

4 4 0 0

Programme 2: 
Research and Innovation

3 3 0 0

Programme 3: Infrastructure and 
Information Systems

8 7 1 0

Programme 4: Administration 
(incl. Corporate and Regulatory 
Services)

11 7 2 2

Total 26 21 3 2

Percentage 80.77% 11.54% 7.69%
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

80.77% (21/26) 11.5% (3/26) 7.69% (2/26) 7.14% (2/28)
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PROGRAMME 1:  
WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output : Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of national 

weather bulletins (FPZA41) 

98% availability of national 

weather forecast (FPZA41)

98% availability of national 
weather forecast (FPZA41)

Achieved
• 99% availability of national 

weather forecast (FPZA41)
Reason for overachievement: Less 
active weather on most days led to 
quicker product preparation and 
dissemination. 

Percentage accuracy of aerodrome 
warnings

96% accuracy of aerodrome 
warnings

96% accuracy of aerodrome 
warnings

Achieved
• 99% accuracy of aerodrome 

warnings
Reason for overachievement: 
Numerical Weather Prediction 
models contributed to high 
accuracies

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 

PROGRAMME 1:  WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones 5



Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output : Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage accuracy of Terminal 
Aerodrome Forecast (TAF) 

90% accuracy of Terminal 
Aerodrome Forecast

90% accuracy of Terminal 
Aerodrome Forecast

Achieved
• 99% accuracy of Terminal 

Aerodrome Forecast
Reason for overachievement: 
Numerical Weather Prediction 
models contributed to high 
accuracies

Percentage availability of marine 
products (SOLAS)

95% availability of marine 
products (SOLAS)

95% availability of marine 
products (SOLAS) 

Achieved
• 99% availability of marine 

products (SOLAS)
Reason for over-achievement:Less 
active weather on most days led to 
quicker product preparation and 
dissemination.

PROGRAMME 1:  WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones 6



OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 1 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

100% (4/4) 0% (0/4) 0% (0/4) 0% (0/4)

100%
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PROGRAMME 2: 
RESEARCH AND INNOVATION
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Number of research outputs 40 research outputs 7 research outputs Achieved
• 9 research outputs

(8 x research publications and 1 x 
conference paper)

Reason for over-achievement: Due to 
several Journals not publishing 
editions (hard copies) but rather 
online, the online publications process 
results in quicker processing. 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.1: RESEARCH 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Number of new or enhanced climate 

solutions for climate-sensitive sectors 

signed-off

1 new or enhanced climate 

solution for climate-sensitive 

sectors signed-off

Structure 1 new or enhanced 

climate solution for climate-

sensitive sectors finalised

Achieved
• Structure 1 new or enhanced 

climate solution for climate-
sensitive sectors finalised 
(Regional Climate Summary: 
KwaZulu-Natal)

Number of new or enhanced non-

climate-specific solutions signed-off

4 new or enhanced non-climate-

specific solutions signed-off

Needs analysis for new or 

enhanced non-climate-specific 

solutions completed

Achieved
• Needs analysis for new or 

enhanced non-climate- specific 
solutions completed 
(Smoke Management Tool, Radar 
Proxy with Lightning Data, 
Projected Heat Stress Impacts on 
Humans, Ultra-high-resolution 
modelling intervention in high-risk 
areas)

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.2: SOLUTION DEVELOPMENT 
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 2 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

100% (3/3) 0% (0/3) 0% (0/3) 0% (0/3)
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PROGRAMME 3: 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of Automatic 

Weather Stations (AWS)  infrastructure

85% availability of Automatic 

Weather Stations  infrastructure

85% availability of Automatic 

Weather Stations  infrastructure

Achieved
• 85% availability of AWS 

Infrastructure

Percentage availability of Automatic 

Rainfall Stations (ARS) infrastructure

80% availability of Automatic 

Rainfall Stations infrastructure

80% availability of Automatic 

Rainfall Stations infrastructure

Achieved
• 85% availability of Automatic 

Rainfall Stations infrastructure
Reason for over-achievement: 
Though there is overachievement, 
loadshedding posed challenges to 
availability of sensors. GSM 
communication is a challenge with 
coverage being weak in certain 
areas.

Percentage availability of Global 

Atmospheric Watch infrastructure

85% availability of Global 

Atmospheric Watch infrastructure

85% availability of Global 

Atmospheric Watch infrastructure

Achieved
• 85% availability of Global 

Atmospheric Watch 
infrastructure

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of radar 

infrastructure

75% availability of radar 

infrastructure

75% availability of radar 

infrastructure

Partially achieved
• 71% availability of radar 

infrastructure
Challenges: Frequent power outages, 
out of service uninterruptible power 
supplies (UPS). Insufficient diesel for 
backup generators.
Corrective measures: Appointment of 
suitably qualified panel of approved 
service providers to assist with 
preventative and corrective 
maintenance of air conditioning 
systems, diesel generators and fuel 
supply, Uninterruptible Power Supplies 
(UPS) and Automatic voltage regulators 
(AVR).

Percentage availability of Lightning 

Detection Network infrastructure

90% availability of Lightning 

Detection Network infrastructure

90% availability of Lightning 

Detection Network 

infrastructure

Achieved
• 95% availability of Lightning 

Detection Network infrastructure
Reason for over-achievement:
Available peripheral infrastructure 
such as back-up diesel generators and 
uninterruptible power supplies (UPS)

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage availability of the South 

African Air Quality Information System

95% availability of the South 

African Air Quality Information 

System

95% availability of the South 

African Air Quality Information 

System

Achieved
• 99% availability of the South 

African Air Quality Information 
System

Reason for over-achievement:
Minimal downtime of the SAAQIS 
website.

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS meeting 

minimum data requirements

80% of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS 

meeting minimum data 

requirements

80% of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS 

meeting minimum data 

requirements

Achieved
• 82% of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS 
meeting minimum data 
requirements

Reason for overachievement: 
Target achieved since closure of 
two (2) problematic stations as 
agreed with DFFE.

Percentage of AWS & ARS climate data 

available on National Climate Database 

meeting minimum data requirements

82% of AWS & ARS climate data 

available on National Climate 

Database meeting minimum data 

requirements

82% of AWS & ARS climate data 

available on National Climate 

Database meeting minimum data 

requirements

Achieved
• 89% of AWS & ARS climate data 

available on National Climate 
Database meeting minimum 
data requirements

Reason for over-achievement:
Problematic stations were closed, 
and the focus is on keeping existing 
stations up and running.

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: QUALITY DATA 
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 3 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

87,5% (7/8) 12,5% (1/8) 0% (0/8) 0% (0/8)
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PROGRAMME 4: 
ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage of local expenditure on 

affirmative procurement (Level 1 to 4)

70% of local expenditure on 
affirmative procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

70% of local expenditure on 
affirmative procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

Achieved
• 81% of local expenditure on 

affirmative procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

Reason for over-achievement: 
Intentional targeting of Level 1-4 B-BBEE 
suppliers for local affirmative 
procurement for contribution towards 
improvement of SAWS’ B-BBEE Level.

Level of B-BBEE Rating Level of B-BBEE Rating N/A No milestone

Unregulated commercial revenue 

generated

R32 890 000 unregulated 

commercial revenue generated

R8 222 500 unregulated  

commercial revenue 

generated

Partially achieved
• R5 021 448 unregulated commercial 

revenue generated
Challenges: Revenue from major partners 
below budget due to loss of key clients. 
Advisory and consulting sales, as well as 
information fees were below target. 
Corrective measures: Continuously track 
a pipeline of leads and convert these into 
revenue

External audit opinion Unqualified external audit opinion N/A No milestone

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: SOUND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Percentage of attrition rate ≤8% attrition rate ≤8% attrition rate Achieved
• 1.29% attrition rate

Percentage of Workplace Skills Plan 

targets met

75% Workplace Skills Plan targets 

met

Develop Workplace Skills Plan and 

submit to TETA

Achieved
• Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) 

developed and submitted to 
TETA

Percentage compliance to Employment 

Equity on women in management

40% compliance to Employment 

Equity on women in management

40% compliance to Employment 

Equity on women in management

Partially achieved
• 38.17% Women in Management
Challenges: Resignation of two (2) 
females in Senior Management.
Corrective measures: Active 
targeting of women for 
management positions as they 
become vacant.

Percentage compliance to Employment 

Equity on persons living with disabilities

2% compliance to Employment 

Equity on persons living with 

disabilities

2% compliance to Employment 

Equity on persons living with 

disabilities

Achieved
• 3% Persons Living with 

Disabilities

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual 

Target 

1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of youths in 

internship and learnership

10 youths in internship 
and learnership

10 youths in internship and 
learnership

Not achieved
• 3 youths in internship and learnership
Challenges: Placement of forecasting internships is planned 
for 4th quarter of the financial year to coincide with the 
curriculum year. One (1) intern identified for the Research 
Department declined the opportunity.  
Corrective measures: Placement of remaining numbers in  
forecasting internships planned for 4th quarter of financial 
year

Number of placements in 

work-integrated learning

5 placements in work-

integrated learning; 

3 being persons living 

with disabilities

5 placements in work-

integrated learning; 

3 being persons living with 

disabilities

Not achieved
• No placements in work-integrated learning; No persons 

living with disabilities
Challenges: No applications were received from people 
living with disabilities
Corrective measures: Readvertise the work-integrated 
learning opportunity and utilise Non-governmental 
Organisations involved with People Living with Disabilities 
to help with attracting the targeted group to the 
opportunities available.

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones 

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output indicator 2022/23 Annual Target 1st Quarter Target 

2022/23

Programme 1st Quarter 

Progress and Analysis

Number of positioning and profiling 

programmes conducted locally and 

internationally

14 positioning and profiling 
programmes conducted locally 
and internationally

3 positioning and profiling 
programmes conducted locally 
and internationally

Achieved
• 7 positioning and profiling 

programmes conducted locally 
and internationally

Reason for overachievement: 
Inclusion of international 
positioning programmes. Severe 
weather experienced prompted 
regular interaction with the media.

Number of public awareness 

programmes conducted

18 public awareness programmes 

conducted

4 public awareness programmes 

conducted

Achieved
• 15 public awareness 

programmes conducted
Reason for overachievement: 
Easing of COVID-19 regulations by 
government resulting in an increase 
in as far as public physical 
gatherings are concerned

Number of collaborations through 

partnerships implemented locally and 

internationally

11 collaborations through 

partnerships implemented locally 

and internationally

2 collaborations through 

partnerships implemented locally 

and internationally

Achieved
• 2 Collaborations through 

partnerships implemented
(Collaboration with  Instituto 
Nacional de Meteorologia de 
Moçambique (INAM) and Namibia 
Meteorological Service)

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.3: BRAND POSITIONING AND STAKEHOLDER NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 4 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

63,64% (7/11) 18,18% (2/11) 18,18% (2/11) 15.38% (2/13)
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FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT END OF JUNE 2022 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 
SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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ACTUAL REVENUE VERSUS BUDGET AND PRIOR YEAR
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE

• The Total Expenditure incurred for the period (excluding depreciation and amortization)

amounts to R106,87m which is 0,31% belowthe budget of R107,20m.

• Administrative and Operating Expenditure for the period amounts to R2,56m and is below the
budget of R2,78m by 7,68%. Explanation of Budget and Actual Comparison is as follows:

• Internal Audit: The underspending to date is due to a timing difference as the budget was
split evenly for the year, however, most of the activities will take place in the second quarter

of the year in line with the approved internal audit plan.

• Conference cost: Spending exceeded the budget of R38k by R865k, mainly due to the
hosting of the DST-NRF Conference Grant 15th ICMGP 2022. This project is sponsored by

the NRF, and funds have already been received for the project.

• Legal fees: The overspent amount of R40k against the budget of R375k (Actual: R475,45k),

is attributed to legal costs for ongoing litigation cases and investigations.

• Training: The underspending of R652k against the year-to-date budget of R748k (Actual:
R96k) is due to training only going to be undertaken during the second quarter.

• Bank Charges: The overspent amount of R76k against the year-to-date budget of R136k
(Actual: R212k) is due to the increase in bank charges/ fees. Expenditure will be monitored

and rectified during the mid-year budget review where required.

• Operating deficit of R29,26m is due to low revenue, especially commercial revenue, Government
capex grant and donor funding.

27



SOUTH AFRICAN WEATHER SERVICE 

2022/2023 

SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT

Mr Ishaam Abader

Chief Executive Officer

“South African Weather-related Solutions for everyone, everyday”   
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SUMMARY OF SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

Programmes
Number of 

targets
On Target

Work in 
Progress

Off Target

Programme 1: 
Weather and Climate Services

4 4 0 0

Programme 2: 
Research and Innovation

3 3 0 0

Programme 3: Infrastructure and 
Information Systems

8 4 4 0

Programme 4: Administration 
(incl. Corporate and Regulatory 
Services)

12 7 3 2

Total 27 18 7 2

Percentage 66.67 25.93% 7.4%
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66,67%
7,4%

25,93%

SUMMARY OF SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

66,67% (18/27) 25,93% (7/27) 7,4% (2/27) 3,57% (1/28)
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PROGRAMME 1:  
WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output : Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage availability 

of national weather 

bulletins (FPZA41) 

98% availability of 

national weather 

forecast (FPZA41)

98% availability of 
national weather 
forecast (FPZA41)

Achieved
• 99% availability of national weather 

forecast (FPZA41)
Reason for overachievement: Less 
active weather on most days led to 
quicker product preparation and 
dissemination.

Percentage accuracy of 
aerodrome warnings

96% accuracy of 
aerodrome warnings

96% accuracy of 
aerodrome warnings

Achieved
• 99% accuracy of aerodrome warnings
Reason for overachievement: Numerical 
Weather Prediction models contributed 
to high accuracies.

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 

PROGRAMME 1:  WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones 32



Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output : Meteorological related solutions provided to meet user needs

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage accuracy of 
Terminal Aerodrome 
Forecast (TAF) 

90% accuracy of 
Terminal Aerodrome 
Forecast

90% accuracy of 
Terminal Aerodrome 
Forecast

Achieved
• 98% accuracy of Terminal Aerodrome 

Forecast
Reason for overachievement: Numerical 
Weather Prediction models contributed 
to high accuracies.

Percentage availability 
of marine products 
(SOLAS)

95% availability of 
marine products 
(SOLAS)

95% availability of 
marine products 
(SOLAS) 

Achieved
• 99% availability of marine products 

(SOLAS)
Reason for overachievement: Less active 
weather on most days led to quicker 
product preparation and dissemination.

PROGRAMME 1:  WEATHER AND CLIMATE SERVICES 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.1: WARNINGS, ALERTS AND ADVISORIES 
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 1 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

100% (4/4) 0% (0/4) 0% (0/4) 0% (0/4)

100%
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PROGRAMME 2: 
RESEARCH AND INNOVATION
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of research 
outputs 

40 research outputs 12 research outputs Achieved
• 16 research outputs
Reason for overachievement: Due to 
additional peer reviewed reports from 
completed projects 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.1: RESEARCH 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Enhanced meteorological-related body of knowledge

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of new or 

enhanced climate 

solutions for climate-

sensitive sectors 

signed-off

1 new or enhanced 

climate solution for 

climate-sensitive 

sectors signed-off

Introduction and 

second chapter of 1 

new or enhanced 

climate solution for 

climate-sensitive

sectors completed

Achieved
• Introduction and second chapter of new 

or enhanced climate solution for 
climate-sensitive sectors finalised 

(Regional Climate Summary: KwaZulu-
Natal)

Number of new or 

enhanced non-climate-

specific solutions 

signed-off

4 new or enhanced 

non-climate-specific 

solutions signed-off

4 new or enhanced 

non-climate-specific 

solutions prototypes 

developed as per needs 

analysis

Achieved
• 4 prototypes developed as per needs 

analysis
(Smoke Management Tool (PM-Ventilation
Scaling System), Radar Proxy with Lightning 
Data, Projected Heat Stress Impacts on 
Humans, Ultra-high-resolution modelling 
intervention in high-risk areas)

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 2: RESEARCH AND INNOVATION

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.2: SOLUTION DEVELOPMENT 
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 2 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

100% (3/3) 0% (0/3) 0% (0/3) 0% (0/3)

100%
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PROGRAMME 3: 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage availability 

of Automatic Weather 

Stations  infrastructure

85% availability of 

Automatic Weather 

Stations  infrastructure

85% availability of 

Automatic Weather 

Stations  infrastructure

Partially achieved
• 83% availability of AWS 

Infrastructure
Challenges: Increased load shedding in 
September affected availability of 
sensors. GSM (2G) communication is a 
challenge with coverage being weak in 
certain areas thus affecting effective 
transmission of data
Corrective measures: 150 LTE modems 
were procured and delivered to SAWS. 
Modems undergoing testing for 
deployment to stations in subsequent 
quarters.

Percentage availability 

of Automatic Rainfall 

Stations infrastructure

80% availability of 

Automatic Rainfall 

Stations infrastructure

80% availability of 

Automatic Rainfall 

Stations infrastructure

Achieved
• 81% availability of Automatic Rainfall 

Stations infrastructure
Reason for overachievement: Despite 
the slight overachievement, increased 
load shedding hampered the availability 
of sensors at numerous stations. GSM 
(2G) communication is a challenge with 
coverage being weak in certain areas 
thus affecting effective transmission of 
data. 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage availability 

of Global Atmospheric 

Watch (GAW) 

infrastructure

85% availability of 

Global Atmospheric 

Watch infrastructure

85% availability of 

Global Atmospheric 

Watch infrastructure

Partially achieved
• 81% availability of Global 

Atmospheric Watch infrastructure
Challenges: Severe load shedding 
during September impacted significantly 
on the data recovery of the Greenhouse 
Gases (GHG) instrumentation.
Corrective measures: In addition to 
procurement of Nitrous Oxide and 
Ultraviolet Biometer instrumentation, 
SAWS is investigating the procurement 
of an uninterruptible power supply 
(UPS) system for the GAW laboratory.

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage availability 

of radar infrastructure

75% availability of 

radar infrastructure

75% availability of 

radar infrastructure

Partially achieved
• 64% availability of radar 

infrastructure
Challenges: Radar infrastructure 
instability due to frequent power 
outages from load shedding (stages 4 to 
6). Insufficient diesel for increased 
backup generators’ operation. No in-
house specialised skills for 
servicing/maintenance and repairs of 
supporting infrastructure i.e. 
Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS), 
of air conditioning systems and diesel 
generators. 
Corrective measures: Suitably qualified 
panel of approved service providers to 
assist with preventative and corrective 
maintenance of air conditioning 
systems, diesel generators and fuel 
supply, Uninterruptible Power Supplies 
(UPS) and Automatic voltage regulators 
(AVR) will be in place after conclusion of 
SCM processes currently underway. 

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage availability 

of Lightning Detection 

Network infrastructure

90% availability of 

Lightning Detection 

Network infrastructure

90% availability of 

Lightning Detection 

Network infrastructure

Achieved
• 90% availability of Lightning 

Detection Network infrastructure

Percentage availability 

of the South African Air 

Quality Information 

System

95% availability of the 

South African Air 

Quality Information 

System

95% availability of the 

South African Air 

Quality Information 

System

Achieved
• 99% availability of the South African 

Air Quality Information System
Reason for overachievement: Minimal 
downtime of the SAAQIS website. 
SAAQIS System is hosted outside the 
country which prevents direct impacts 
of load shedding.

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.1: OPTIMAL MANAGEMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of Priority 

Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on 

SAAQIS meeting 

minimum data 

requirements

80% of Priority Areas 

Air Quality Stations 

available on SAAQIS 

meeting minimum data 

requirements

80% of Priority Areas 

Air Quality Stations 

available on SAAQIS 

meeting minimum data 

requirements

Partially achieved
• 71% of Priority Areas Air Quality 

Stations available on SAAQIS meeting 
minimum data requirements

Challenges: Instrument failure/faults 
experienced at numerous stations. 
Intermittent power failures due to load 
shedding and localised power supply 
issues as well as power surges resulted 
in unexpected damage to aging and new 
instruments. Stations in the Highveld 
network experienced a cumulative total 
of 1477 hours (62 days) of downtime 
due to load shedding, stations in the 
Vaal network experienced a cumulative 
total of 3528 hours (147 days) of 
downtime due to load shedding while 
stations in the Waterberg-Bojanala 
network experienced a cumulative total 
of 771 hours (31 days) of downtime due 
to load shedding during this period.
Corrective measures: Investigate 
relocating some stations to areas with 
more stable electricity supply. 
Alternative means of powering 
equipment are also being explored.

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: QUALITY DATA 
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Outcome: Lives and property protected against meteorological-related risks

Output: Optimal core technological capability 

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of AWS & 

ARS climate data 

available on National 

Climate Database 

meeting minimum data 

requirements

82% of AWS & ARS 

climate data available 

on National Climate 

Database meeting 

minimum data 

requirements

82% of AWS & ARS 

climate data available 

on National Climate 

Database meeting 

minimum data 

requirements

Achieved
• 87% of AWS & ARS climate data 

available on National Climate 
Database meeting minimum data 
requirements

Reason for overachievement: Despite 
increased load shedding in September, 
the focus continued to keep existing 
stations operational

= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 3: INFRASTRUCTURE AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SUB-PROGRAMME 3.2: QUALITY DATA 
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 3 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

50% (4/8) 50% (4/8) 0% (0/8) 0% (0/8)

50%50%
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PROGRAMME 4: 
ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of local 

expenditure on 

affirmative 

procurement (Level 1 

to 4)

70% of local 
expenditure on 
affirmative 
procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

70% of local 
expenditure on 
affirmative 
procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

Achieved
• 96% of local expenditure on 

affirmative procurement 
(Level 1 to 4)

Reason for overachievement: 
Intentional targeting of Level 1-4 B-
BBEE suppliers for local affirmative 
procurement for contribution towards 
improvement of SAWS’ B-BBEE Level.

Level of B-BBEE Rating Level of B-BBEE Rating N/A No milestone

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: SOUND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Unregulated 

commercial revenue 

generated

R32 890 000 

unregulated 

commercial revenue 

generated

R8 222 500 unregulated  

commercial revenue 

generated

Partially achieved
• R5 528 327 unregulated commercial 

revenue generated
Challenges: Revenue from major 
partners below budget due to loss of 
key clients. Air quality sales, instrument 
sales, as well as advisory and consulting 
sales were below target.  
Corrective measures: The partners have 
been requested to address the gaps in 
revenue with other potential sales. 
Appoint strategic partners with 
experience in the commercialisation of 
products and services to key sectors in 
South Africa.

External audit opinion Unqualified external 

audit opinion

Unqualified external 

audit opinion

Achieved
• Unqualified external audit opinion

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.1: SOUND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
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= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage of attrition 

rate

≤8% attrition rate ≤8% attrition rate Achieved
• 1.71% attrition rate

Percentage of 

Workplace Skills Plan 

targets met

75% Workplace Skills 

Plan targets met

30% Workplace Skills 

Plan targets met

Partially achieved
• 28% Workplace Skills Plan targets 

met
Challenges: Slow procurement 
processes and finding suitable Service 
Providers within the available budget.
Corrective measures: additional training 
interventions to be executed in quarter 
3 to catch up to WSP target

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

50



= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Percentage compliance 

to Employment Equity 

on women in 

management

40% compliance to 

Employment Equity on 

women in management

40% compliance to 

Employment Equity on 

women in management

Partially achieved
• 39.39% Women in Management
Challenges: Resignations of female 
employees in Managerial roles over the 
last quarter.
Corrective measures: Active measures 
will be focused on recruitment women 
for identified managerial positions.

Percentage compliance 

to Employment Equity 

on persons living with 

disabilities

2% compliance to 

Employment Equity on 

persons living with 

disabilities

2% compliance to 

Employment Equity on 

persons living with 

disabilities

Achieved
• 2.98% Persons Living with Disabilities
Reason for overachievement: 
Employees living with disabilities were 
retained from previous financial year 
not impacted by attrition.

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

51



= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of youths in 

internship and 

learnership

10 youths in internship 
and learnership

10 youths in internship 
and learnership

Not achieved
• 3 youths in internship and 

learnership
Challenges: Placement of forecasting 
internships is planned for 4th quarter of 
the financial year to coincide with the 
curriculum year
Corrective measures: Placement of 
remaining numbers in  forecasting 
internships planned for 4th quarter of 
financial year. Review of indicator 
description.

Number of placements 

in work-integrated 

learning

5 placements in work-

integrated learning; 

3 being persons living 

with disabilities

5 placements in work-

integrated learning; 

3 being persons living 

with disabilities

Not achieved
• No placements in work-integrated 

learning; No persons living with 
disabilities

Challenges: No applications were 
received from people living with 
disabilities
Corrective measures: Readvertise the 
work-integrated learning opportunity 
and review the indicator description.

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.2: ADEQUATE, APPROPRIATELY SKILLED, TRANSFORMED AND DIVERSE 

WORKFORCE 

52



= On target = work in progress = Off target = No milestones 

Outcome: Organisational Sustainability

Output: Internal excellence achieved within the organisation

Output 

indicator

2022/23 Annual 

Target 

2nd Quarter 

Target 2022/23

1st Quarter 

Status

2nd Quarter Progress and 

Analysis

Number of positioning 

and profiling 

programmes conducted 

locally and 

internationally

14 positioning and 
profiling programmes 
conducted locally and 
internationally

4 positioning and 
profiling programmes 
conducted locally and 
internationally

Achieved
• 6 positioning and profiling 

programmes conducted locally and 
internationally

Reason for overachievement: Increased 
number of programmes undertaken 
from WMO and International Relations

Number of public 

awareness programmes 

conducted

18 public awareness 

programmes conducted

5 public awareness 

programmes conducted

Achieved
• 14 public awareness programmes 

conducted
Reason for overachievement: Increased 
number of partnerships formed 
resulting increased number of 
invitations to participate in public 
engagements

Number of 

collaborations through 

partnerships 

implemented locally 

and internationally

11 collaborations 

through partnerships 

implemented locally 

and internationally

3 collaborations 

through partnerships 

implemented locally 

and internationally

Achieved
• 3 Collaboration through Partnership 

implemented

SUB-PROGRAMME 4.3: BRAND POSITIONING AND STAKEHOLDER NETWORK DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 4: ADMINISTRATION 
(INCLUDING CORPORATE AND REGULATORY SERVICES)
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OVERALL SUMMARY OF PROGRAMME 4 PERFORMANCE 

% On target % Work in progress % Off target % No milestones

58,3% (7/12) 25% (3/12) 16,7% (2/12) 7,7% (1/13)

58,3%25%

16,7%
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FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT END OF SEPTEMBER 2022 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 
SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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ACTUAL REVENUE VERSUS BUDGET AND PRIOR YEAR
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SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE AND FUNDS TO BE SURRENDERED

• The Total Expenditure incurred for the period (excluding depreciation and amortization)

amounts to R210,70m which is 1,44% above the budget of R207,72m.

• Administrative Expenditure for the period amounts to R5,08m and is below the budget of R5,12m
by 0,84%. Explanation of Budget and Actual Comparison is as follows:

• Selling and Marketing, Commission-WIS and Advertising: There is currently no spending
on these items and the amount will be reallocated during the mid-year budget review.

• Internal Audit: The underspending of R262k is due to a timing difference as the budget was
split evenly for the year, however, most of the activities will take place at the end of this
quarter in line with the approved internal audit plan.

• Conference cost: Spending exceeded the budget of R63k by R842k, mainly due to the
hosting of the DST-NRF Conference Grant 15th ICMGP 2022. This project is sponsored by

the NRF and funds were received for the project. The overspending will be addressed during
the mid-year budget review.

• Legal fees: The overspent amount of R481k against the budget of R750k (Actual: R1,23m) is

ascribed to legal costs for ongoing litigation cases and investigations.

• Training: The underspending of R692k against the year-to-date budget of R1,21m (Actual:

R516k) is due to training that has not fully taken place during the 1st half of the year which is
expected to be fulfilled from the third quarter, including the Generic Management course.

• The Operating Expenditure actual spending amounts to R66,38m which is on par with the budget

of R66,52m.

• An operating deficit of R55,69m after depreciation and amortisation was realised for the period

due to low revenue.
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ACRONYMS

2022/2023 Quarter 1 Performance Report 

ARS : Automatic Rainfall Stations

AVR : Automatic Voltage Regulator

AWS : Automatic Weather Stations

B-BBEE : Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment

DFFE : Department of Forestry, Fisheries and the Environment

DST-NRF : Department of Science and Innovation - National ResearchFoundation

FPZA41 : National Weather Forecast

GAW : Global Atmosphere Watch

GHG : Greenhouse Gases

GSM : Global System for Mobile communication

LTE : Long-Term Evolution

TAF : Terminal Aerodrome Forecast

SAAQIS : South AfricanAir Quality Information Systems

SAWS : South African Weather Service

SOLAS : Safety of Life at Sea

TETA : Transport Education Training Authority

UPS : Uninterruptible Power Supply

WMO : World Meteorological Organization

WSP : Workplace Skills Plan



End
Thank you!
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